

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT JUDGE, ALAPPUZHA
Present: Sri. K.K.Balakrishnan, District Judge
Monday the 24th day of November, 2025/ 3rd Agrahayana 1947

I.A. No.5/2025 in CMA No.54/2025
(Filed on 22.11.2025)

Petitioners/:
Appellants

1. Augustine Joseph, Aged 55 years, S/o Joseph, Kocheekkaran House, Vandanam Muri, Punnapra Village, Punnapra P.O, Alappuzha District
2. Anila, Aged 23 years, D/o Late Betty, Kocheekkaran House, Vandanam Muri, Punnapra Village, Punnapra P.O, Alappuzha District
3. Babila, Aged 20 years, D/o Late Betty, Kocheekkaran House, Vandanam Muri, Punnapra Village, Punnapra P.O, Alappuzha District

By Adv.Sri.S.Sulfikar

Respondent/ :
Counter Petitioner

Antony.D, S/o Devassia, Nadappura House, Kanjippadam Muri, Ambalappuzha North Village, Ambalappuzha Taluk

By Adv.Sri.K.B.Viswanathan Pillai

This petition is filed by the petitioners/appellants in the above matter, to stay further execution proceedings in E.P.No.14/2025 in O.S.No.1043/2016 on the file of the Court of Principal Munsiff, Alappuzha till the disposal of the appeal.

This petition having been finally heard on 24.11.2025 and the court passed the following:-

ORDER

This petition is filed by the petitioners/appellants in the above matter, to stay further execution proceedings in E.P.No.14/2025 in O.S.No.1043/2016 on the file of the Court of Principal Munsiff, Alappuzha till the disposal of the appeal.

2. In the petition, the petitioners contended that this court passed an order on 17.11.2025 in I.A.No.02/2025 filed by the petitioners herein and stayed further proceedings in E.P.No.14/2025 in O.S.No.1043/2016 on the file of the

... 2 ...

trial court till today. The petitioners further contended that if stay is not granted till the disposal of the appeal, the petitioners would be put to irreparable loss and hardships. Hence prayed to extend the stay till the disposal of the appeal.

3. Heard.

4. Considering the submission of the learned counsel, I am of the view that stay granted for further proceedings in the trial court in E.P.No.14/2025 in O.S.No.1043/2016 is to be stayed for a limited period only. So, stay granted for further proceedings in E.P.No.14/2025 in O.S.No.1043/2016 is extended upto 06.12.2025.

In the result, the petition is partly allowed as stated above.

Dictated to the Confidential Assistant, transcribed and typed by her, revised and corrected by me and pronounced on this the 24th day of November, 2025.

Sd/-
K.K.BALAKRISHNAN
DISTRICT JUDGE

APPENDIX: Nil

Id/-
DISTRICT JUDGE